No. 144, S.]

[Published March 16, 1925.

CHAPTER 17.

AN ACT to amend subsections (1), (4), (5), (6), (7), (9), and (12) of section 20.12 of the statutes relating to appropriations

for the state department of engineering.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (1), (4), (5), (6), (7), (9) and (12) of section 20.12 are amended to read: (20.12) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, • • 1925, • • fourteen thousand five hundred forty dollars, for the salary of the state chief engineer, and such other overhead salaries and expenses, or portions thereof, in connection with administering the work of the department, as cannot be apportioned and charged to other appropriations, as provided in section 34.02.

(4) On July 1, twenty-seven 1925, twenty-two dollars, and thousand nine hundred on July 1. 1926, twenty-two thousand * ۰ eight hundred * * * ninety-seven dollars, for the . repairs and maintenance of the state light, heat and power plant building, and for the repair and maintenance of all property of the state at the light, heat and power plant, the heating plant at the executive residence, and for the repair and maintenance of the machinery and equipment in the state capitol building connected with the light, heat and power plant.

(5) On July 1, * * 1925, * * seven thousand * * four hundred sixty dollars, and on July 1, 1926, * * three thousand * * eight hundred sixty dollars for the purchase of permanent property for the light, heat and power plant and the heating plant for the executive residence, and for the purchase of permanent property for the state capitol building and the machinery and equipment therein connected with the light, heat and power plant.

(6) • • • On July 1, • • • 1925, ten thousand dollars, and on July 1, • • 1926, ten thousand dollars, for the execution of the functions prescribed by subsection (5) of section 34.02 of the statutes, and for permanent property and improvements of the state capitol building.

(7) • • • On July 1, • • • 1925, thirty thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, • • • 1926, thirty thousand five hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance of the state capitol.

(9) On July 1, * * * 1925, * * * three thousand dollars for repairing the executive mansion, such repairs to be made at the discretion and under the direction of the governor.

(12) * * * On July 1, * * * 1925, * * * four thousand dollars, to be used as a revolving appropriation for the repair of machinery at the capitol power plant shop.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1925. Approved March 13, 1925.

No. 173, S.]

[Published March 16, 1925.

\cdot CHAPTER 18.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money from the Soldiers' Rehabilitation Fund to the University Fund Income to meet the appropriations made by subsection (10) of section 20.41 of the statutes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the soldiers' rehabilitation fund to the university fund income, forty thousand dollars to meet the appropriations made by subsection (10) of section 20.41 of the statutes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 14, 1925.

No. 70, S.]

[Published March 18, 1925.

CHAPTER 19.

AN ACT to create section 60.305 to 60.3059, of the statutes, relating to sanitary districts in towns.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: